
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
September 29, 2021

File:   A/122/21
Address:  62 Fred Varley Drive, Markham 
Applicant:  Lijuan Sun c/o Sujuan Wei
Agent: AND Architecture Inc. (Sam Wu)
Hearing Date: Wednesday October 6, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The Applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Fourth Density 
Single Family Residential (R4) Zone” in By-law 11-72, as amended, to permit:

a) Section 6.1:   

an interior side yard setback of 5 feet (east) and 5 feet (west), whereas the By-

law requires an interior side yard setback of 6 feet for the two-storey portion of 

the dwelling;  

b) Section 6.1:   

a maximum lot coverage 34.96 percent, whereas the By-law permits a maximum 

lot coverage of 33.33 percent;  

c) Section 6.1:   

a maximum building height of 27 feet and 10 5/8 inches (8.5 metres), whereas 

the By-law permits a maximum building height of 25 feet (7.62 metres);    

as it relates to a proposed two-storey dwelling.

BACKGROUND
This application was deferred at the September 8, 2021 Committee of Adjustment 
meeting to give the Applicant the opportunity to revise the plans to better align with the 
By-law standards related to the interior side yard setback, as detailed in the minutes 
extract (Appendix “A”). The Applicant submitted revised plans for the proposed 
development on September 10, 2021 (Appendix “B”), which maintain the previously 
requested height variance. The revised plans show an increased east side yard setback 
from 4 feet to 5 feet, resulting in a reduction to the proposed lot coverage from 36.19 
percent to 34.96 percent.

ZONING PRELIMINARY REVIEW (ZPR) NOT UNDERTAKEN
The Applicant has not conducted a Zoning Preliminary Review for the revised plans. 
Consequently it is the Owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has 
accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed 
development.  If the variance request in this application contains errors, or if the need 
for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review process, further 
variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance.



COMMENTS
Staff have reviewed the revised plans and advise that the comments from the initial 
report remain applicable (Appendix “C”). Staff are of the opinion that the requested 
variances appropriately reflects the recent infill development trend in the Varley Village 
neighbourhood and will not result in adverse impacts to neighbouring properties.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY
As of September 29, 2021 the City received two letters of support and one letter
expressing concerns over the requested height and lot coverage variances.  It is noted 
that additional information may be received after the writing of this report, and the 
Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting. 

CONCLUSION
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objections. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider any public input in reaching a decision. 

The onus is ultimately on the Applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted 
relief from the requirements of the Zoning By-law, and how they satisfy the four tests of 
the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “D” for a revised list of conditions to be attached to any approval 
of this application.

PREPARED BY:

___________________________________
Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District

REVIEWED BY:

____________________________________
Sabrina Bordone, Senior Planner, Central District 

APPENDICES
Appendix “A” – Minutes Extract (September 8, 2021)
Appendix “B” – Revised Plans
Appendix “C” – Staff Report (September 1, 2021)
Appendix “D” – Revised Conditions of Approval
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Moved By: Sally Yan
Seconded By: Jeamie Reingold

THAT Application No A/116/21 be approved subject to conditions contained in
the staff report.

Resolution Carried

8. A/122/21

Owner Name: Sujuan Wei
Agent Name: AND Architecture Inc. (Sam Wu)
62 Fred Varley Drive, Markham
PLAN 7566 LOT 358

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 11-72 as amended
to permit: 

a) Section 6.1: 
an interior side yard setback of 4 feet (east) and 5 feet (west), whereas the By-
law requires an interior side yard setback of 6 feet; 

b) Section 6.1: 
a maximum lot coverage 36.19 percent, whereas the By-law permits a
maximum lot coverage of 33.33 percent; 

c) Section 6.1: 
a maximum building height of 27 feet and 10 5/8 inches (8.5 metres), whereas
the By-law permits a maximum building height of 25 feet; 

as it relates to a proposed 2-storey dwelling. (Central District, Ward 3)

The Secretary-Treasurer introduced the application.

The agent David Johnston appeared on behalf of the application. He believes this
proposal is consistent with other in-fill dwellings in this neighbourhood. 

Ian Free of 145 Krieghoff Avenue spoke in opposition to the application. He believes
this is an overbuild on this lot. 

Christiane Beauger-Free of 145 Krieghoff Avenue spoke in opposition to the
application. She states that there are flooding issues in this area and the Committee
should consider this when assessing in-fill related proposals. 

21.133419.000.00.MNV
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The Chair asked about a letter of support provided and that the resident agreed to
series of conditions.

Mr. Johnston clarified that this resident who provided the letter agreed to staff
recommended conditions. 

Committee member Jeamie Reingold indicated that she does have issues with the
side yard setbacks. 

Mr. Johnston responded that the adjacent property-owners are in support of this
proposal. He does not believe the setback variance is relevant issue. 

Committee member Sally Yan stated that she supports the proposal.

Committee member Jeamie Reingold indicated she supports the proposal, excluding
the side yard setback variance. 

Moved By: Sally Yan
Seconded By: None

THAT Application No A/122/21 be approved subject to conditions contained in
the staff report.

Resolution Failed to Carry

Moved By: Jeamie Reingold
Seconded By: Arun Prasad

THAT Application No A/122/21 be deferred sine die.

Resolution Carried

9. A/124/21

Owner Name: The Sher Corporation (Mark Sivell)
Agent Name: The Sher Corporation (Mark Sivell)
9704 McCowan Road, Markham
CON 6 PT LOT 18 RS64R6311 PART 1

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 177-96 as
amended to permit: 
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FRONT YARD SETBACK  27'-0" MIN. 27'-3"
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25'-0" MAX.

FLOOR
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* GROSS AREA DOES NOT INCLUDE GARAGE AND
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158.75 m2 (1,709 SF)
39.97 m2 (430 SF)

GFA
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33.33% MAX.

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

As indicated

A1

HW

SW

SITE PLAN

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

1 : 250

SITE PLAN
1

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


GROUND FLOOR

177.89

SECOND FLOOR

181.54

BASEMENT

174.84

TOP OF PLATE

184.29

MIDDLE OF ROOF

185.47

9
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
0
"

1
0
'-
0
"

EST. GRADE

176.97

2
7
'-
1
0
 1

/2
"

GARAGE

FAMILY ROOM

RECREATION

STORAGE

MASTER BEDROOM

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A10

Checker

SW

BUILDING SECTION

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING SECTION
1

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


RECREATION

UNEXCAVATED

UTILITY

16'-5"

10'-11 1/2" 8'-8 1/2" 20'-1"

HOBBY ROOM

5
1
'-
4
"

5
'-
4
 1

/2
"

5
'-
0
"

8
'-
0
"

1
9
'-
9
"

10'-8" 29'-1"

UP

1
5
'-
4
 1

/2
"

9'-0 1/2"

1
4
'-
0
 1

/2
"

UP
WALKOUT
BASEMENT

STORAGE

10'-3 1/2"

5
'-
4
"

SAUNA

6'-4" 5'-0" 4'-0" 10'-10"

9
'-
6
"

WET BAR

5
4
'-
1
0
"

1
5
'-
5
 1

/2
"

1
5
'-
4
 1

/2
"

39'-9"

39'-9"

3
'-
3
 1

/2
"

9
'-
2
"

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A2

HW

SW

BASEMENT PLAN

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

 1/8" = 1'-0"

BASEMENT PLAN
1

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


F

LIVING /
DINING  

FAMILY ROOM

BREAKFAST

KITCHEN

PWD

BUILT-IN CABINET

PORCH

UP

OFFICE

19'-6"

17'-11 1/2"

1
6
'-
0
 1

/2
"

2
0
'-
0
"

UP

39'-10"

5
4
'-
1
1
"

FOYER

OPEN TO
ABOVE

ISLAND

GARAGE

S
H
E
L
F

S
H

E
L
F

18'-6" 21'-4"

39'-10"

9
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
6
 1

/2
"

2
2
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

2
'-
3
"

DN

9'-7 1/2"

19'-6"

DN

2
'-
3
"

5
1
'-
5
"

SLIDER

F
IR

E
P
L
A
C

E

BUILD-IN CABNET

5
'-
0
"

1
0
'-
5
"

4
'-
0
"

PANTRY

UP

5
'-
1
1
"

3
'-
6
 1

/2
"

7'-6" 2'-8"

17'-11 1/2"

9'-10 1/2" 4'-2 1/2" 5'-7"
9
'-
6
"

5
'-
4
"

8'-8 1/2" 

UP

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A3

HW

SW

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

 1/8" = 1'-0"

GROUND FLOOR
1

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


1

A10  

MASTER
BEDROOM

BEDROOM #2BEDROOM #4

W.I.C.

39'-10"

21'-4" 18'-6" 

10'-5" 

17'-0"

7'-0" 

OPEN TO
BELOW

1
3
'-
9
"

SKYLIGHT
ABOVE

W.I.C.

2
'-
6
"

5
1
'-
5
"

5
3
'-
1
1
"

ROOF  

BEDROOM #3

1
6
'-
0
 1

/2
"

13'-7 1/2"5'-6" 

L
IN

E
N

LAUNDRY

9
'-
6
"

6'-0"

DN

W.I.C.

6
'-
0
"

8
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
4
 1

/2
"

5'-6"

12'-11"

6'-10 1/2"

9
'-
4
 1

/2
"

SKYLIGHT
ABOVE

D W

W.I.C.

8
'-
0
"

12'-11" 7'-0"

9
'-
0
"

6'-7" 12'-11"

2
'-
0
"

4
'-
0
"

3
'-
6
"

3'-3" 

5'-6" 6'-10 1/2"

4'-6"

7
'-
4
"

1
1
'-
3
"

39'-10"

4'-6"

1
3
'-
4
 1

/2
"

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0" 

A4

HW

SW

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

 1/8" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR
1

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


4'-0" X 4'-0"
SKYLIGHT

1'-6" 18'-6" 21'-4" 1'-6" 

39'-10"

1
'-
6
"

5
1
'-
5
"

2
'-
6
"

1
'-
6
"

1'-6" 39'-10" 1'-6"

1
'-
6
"

5
3
'-
1
1
"

1
'-
6
"

1

A10

1
'-
6
"

0
.2

4
:1

2

0.24:12

0
.2

4
:1

2

0.24:12

14.4:12

14.4:12

1
4
.4

:1
2

1
4
.4

:1
2

1
4
.4

:1
214.4:12  

12:12  12:12

16:12  16:12

11.2:12  11.2:12

0
.2

4
:1

2

0.24:12

1'-6"

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A5

Checker

SW

ROOF PLAN

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

 1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN
1

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


GROUND FLOOR

177.89

SECOND FLOOR

181.54

BASEMENT

174.84

TOP OF PLATE

184.29

9
'-
3
"

9
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
0
"

1
0
'-
0
"

MIDDLE OF ROOF

185.47

STONE VENEER

PRECAST TRIM

PRECAST TRIM

METAL ROOF

PRECAST TRIM

BRICK VENEER

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

EST. GRADE

176.97

2
7
'-
1
0
 1

/2
"

62 Fred Varley Dr

1
4
.4

:1
2

14.4:12

14
.4
:1
2

16
:1
2

14
.4
:1
2

11
.2
:1
2 11.2:12

0.24:12 0.24:12

1
5
:1

2

15:12

STONE VENEER  

PRECAST

16
:12

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A6

Checker

SW

NORTH ELEVATION

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE  Issue Date

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

 1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION
1

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


GROUND FLOOR

177.89

SECOND FLOOR

181.54

BASEMENT

174.84

TOP OF PLATE

184.29

MIDDLE OF ROOF

185.47

9
'-
3
"

9
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
0
"

1
0
'-
0
"

BRICK VENEER

ASPHALT SHINGLE

STONE VENEER

EST. GRADE

176.97

2
7
'-
1
0
 1

/2
"

7
'-
0
"

1
1
.2

:1
2

1
4
.4

:1
2

1
2
:1

2

14
.4
:1
2

14.4:12

0.24:12 0.24:12 

PRECAST PORCH

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A7

Checker

SW

WEST ELEVATION

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

 1/8" = 1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION
1

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


GROUND FLOOR

177.89

SECOND FLOOR

181.54

BASEMENT

174.84

TOP OF PLATE

184.29

MIDDLE OF ROOF

185.47

1
0
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
0
"

9
'-
0
"

9
'-
3
"

EST. GRADE

176.97

2
7
'-
1
0
 1

/2
"

1
4
.4

:1
2

0.24:12

BRICK VENEER

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

0.24:12 

14
.4
:1
2 14.4:1212

:1
2

12:12

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A8

Checker

SW

SOUTH ELEVATION

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

 1/8" = 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION
1

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


GROUND FLOOR

177.89

SECOND FLOOR

181.54

BASEMENT

174.84

TOP OF PLATE

184.29

MIDDLE OF ROOF

185.47

9
'-
3
"

9
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
0
"

1
0
'-
0
"

EST. GRADE

176.97

2
7
'-
1
0
 1

/2
"

1
4
.4

:1
2

1
2
:1

2

1
1
.2

:1
2

1
6
:1

2

14.4:12

BRICK VENEER

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

STONE VENEER

STONE VENEER

Project : 

Drawing Name :

Checked by : 

Drawn by :

Date : Project No

Scale :

Drawing No

AND ARCHITECTURE INC.
3950 14th Avenue, Suite 609
Markham, ON L3R 0A9
905-604-6960
info@andarchitectureinc.com
www.andarchitecture.ca

 1/8" = 1'-0"

A9

Checker

SW

EAST ELEVATION

62 FRED VARLEY DRIVE
MARKHAM ONTARIO

AND21024

PRIVATE RESIDENCE Issue Date

No. Date: Issued/Revision: By

4 2021.09.09  REISSUED FOR C.O.A. SW

 1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION
1

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21

http://www.andarchitecture.ca


Memorandum to the CityofMarkham Committee ofAdjustment
September1, 2021

File: A/122/21
Address: 62 Fred VarleyDrive, Markham
Applicant: Lijuan Sun c/o Sujuan Wei
Agent: AND Architecture Inc. (Sam Wu)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, September 8, 2021

The followingcommentsare provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The Applicant isrequestingrelief from the followingrequirementsof the �Fourth Density
Single FamilyResidential (R4)Zone� in By-law 11-72, asamended, to permit:

a) Section 6.1:

an interiorside yard setbackof 4 feet (east)and 5 feet (west), whereasthe By-

law requiresan interiorside yard setbackof 6 feet;

b) Section 6.1:

a maximum lot coverage 36.19percent, whereasthe By-law permitsa maximum

lot coverage of 33.33 percent;

c) Section 6.1:

a maximum buildingheight of 27 feet and 10 5/8inches(8.5 metres), whereas

the By-law permitsa maximum buildingheight of 25 feet (7.62 metres);

asit relatesto a proposed two-storeysingle detached dwelling.

BACKGROUND
PropertyDescription
The 579.63 m2 (6,239.09ft2)subject propertyislocated on the south side of Fred Varley
Drive, which issituated north of Highway7 and east of SciberrasRoad (see Appendix
�A� � Aerial Photo). The subject propertyislocated within an established residential
neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and two-storeydetached dwellings. The
surroundingarea isundergoinga transition with newerdwellingsbeingdeveloped as
infill developments.

There isan existing178.64 m2 (1,922.86 ft2)two-storeydetached dwellingon the
property, which accordingto assessment recordswasconstructed in 1966. Vegetation
existson the propertyincludingone large tree in the front yard.

Proposal
The Applicant isproposingto demolish the existingdwellingand construct a new 360.38
m2 (3,879ft2)two-storeydetached dwelling(See Appendix �B� � Architectural Plans).

21.133419.000.00.MNV

09/29/21



Official Plan and Zoning
Official Plan 2014 (partiallyapproved on November24, 2017, and updated on April 9,
2018)
The Official Plan designatesthe subject property�Residential � Low Rise�, which
providesforlow rise housingformsincludingsingle detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5
of the Official Plan outlinesinfill development criteria forthe �Residential � Low Rise�
designation with respect to height, massingand setbacks. Thiscriteria isestablished to
ensure that infill development isappropriate forthe site and generallyconsistent with
the zoningrequirementsforadjacent propertiesand propertiesalongthe same street.
Regard shall also be had forretention of existingtreesand vegetation.

ZoningBy-Law 11-72
The subject propertyiszoned �Fourth DensitySingle FamilyResidential (R4)� underBy-
law 11-72, asamended, which permitsa single detached dwelling. The proposed
development doesnot complywith the requirementsof the By-law astheyrelate to the
interiorside yard setbacksfora two-storeydwelling, lot coverage, and buildingheight.

VarleyVillage Infill Area
The subject propertyiswithin an area of the Citywhere there isa trend to build larger
houses. In response to concernswithin thistrend, a numberof residentsasked that
Markham consideran infill housingby-law forthe VarleyVillage neighbourhood. The
Unionville Sub-Committee, a Committee of Council, undertooka review of thisissue
with communityconsultation, and ultimatelyrecommended that no action be taken on
an infill by-law at the time. Thisposition wasendorsed byDevelopment Services
Committee on June 19, 2012. Assuch, the existingby-law standardscontinue to apply.

Notwithstandingthat an infill by-law wasnot adopted, the Committee should be aware
of Council�sand the community�sconcernswith regard to variancesand maintainingthe
current standardsof the ZoningBy-law. Consequently, the Committee should consider
anypublic input before makinga decision.

Zoning PreliminaryReview(ZPR) Undertaken
The Applicant hascompleted a ZoningPreliminaryReview (21  121551  ZPR)on May
20, 2021 to confirm the initial variancesrequired forthe proposed development. Initially,
the Applicant proposed a largerhome with a lot coverage of 38.25 percent, and a side
yard setbackof 4 ft (1.22 m)on both sides.

The Applicant submitted revised drawingson August 4, 2021, but did not submit a
second ZoningPreliminaryReview forthe revision. Consequently, it isthe Applicant�s
responsibilityto ensure that the application hasaccuratelyidentified all the variancesto
the ZoningBy-law required forthe proposed development. If the variance request in
thisapplication containserrors, orif the need foradditional variancesisidentified during
the BuildingPermit review process, furthervariance application(s)maybe required to
addressthe non-compliance.



COMMENTS
The PlanningActstatesthat fourtestsmust be met in orderfora variance to be granted
bythe Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minorin nature;
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment,

forthe appropriate development oruse of land, buildingorstructure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the ZoningBy-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduced Side Yard Setback (two-storeyportion)
The Applicant isrequestinga minimum side yard setbackof 4 ft (1.22 m)alongthe east
propertyline, and 5 ft (1.52 m)alongthe west propertyline. The By-law permitsa
minimum side yard setbackof 4 ft (1.22 m)fora one-storeyportion of a dwellingand 6 ft
(1.83 m)fora two-storeyportion.

The Applicant isrequestingrelief of 2 ft (0.61  m)on the east side and 1 ft (0.31  m)on
the west side forthe two-storeyportionsof the dwelling. Given that the proposed side
yard setbacksare generallyconsistent with otherapproved two-storeyinfill dwellingsin
the area, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed side yard reductionswill not impact
the characterof the neighbourhood. Additionally, Engineeringstaff have not identified
anyconcernsrelatingto drainage asa result of the reduced side yard setbacks.

Increase in Maximum Lot Coverage
The Applicant isrequestingrelief fora maximum lot coverage of 36.19percent (209.77
m2 or2,257.93 f2), whereasthe By-law permitsa maximum lot coverage of 33.33
percent (193.19m2 or2,079.49ft2). Thisrepresentsan 8.58percent (16.58m2 or
178.47 ft2)increase to the permitted buildingfootprint.

The proposed lot coverage includesa 1.60 m2 (17.21  ft2)single storeybaywindow and
a 4.31 m2 (46.44 ft2)front covered porch, which addsapproximately5.91  m2 (63.61  ft2)
to the overall buildingarea. Excludingthe baywindow and front covered porch, the
proposed dwellinghasa lot coverage of 35.17 percent. Given that the baywindow only
projects2.25 ft (0.69m)beyond the main wall of the dwellingand isonlyone storeyin
height and, that the front covered porch isunenclosed, staff are of the opinion that the
proposed increase in lot coverage will not significantlyadd to the scale and massingof
the proposed dwelling.

Increase in Maximum Building Height
The Applicant isrequestingrelief to permit a maximum buildingheight of 27.88ft (8.50
m), whereasthe By-law permitsa maximum buildingheight of 25 ft (7.62 m). This
representsan increase of 2.88ft (0.88m).

Buildingheightswithin the VarleyVillage neighbourhood vary, with olderdwellings
beingreplaced with newerdwellingsthat are generallytaller. The proposed height
variance isgenerallyconsistent with variancesapproved forotherinfill dwellingsin the
area. Although the proposed dwellingwill be tallerthan otherdwellingsin the immediate



vicinity, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed roof pitch minimizesthe massingof
the proposed dwelling, and would not have adverse impactson the overall characterof
the street. Accordingly, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed height increase will not
result in a dwellingthat isincompatible orout of characterwith itssurroundingcontext
and have no concernswith the requested variance.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY
No written submissionswere received asof September1, 2021. It isnoted that
additional information maybe received afterthe writingof the report, and the Secretary-
Treasurerwill provide information on thisat the meeting.

CONCLUSION
PlanningStaff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1)of the
PlanningAct, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, asamended, and are of the opinion that the
variance request meetsthe fourtestsof the PlanningActand have no objections. Staff
recommend that the Committee consideranypublic input in reachinga decision.

The onusisultimatelyon the Applicant to demonstrate whytheyshould be granted
relief from the requirementsof the ZoningBy-law, and how theysatisfythe testsof the
PlanningActrequired forthe grantingof minorvariances.

Please see Appendix �C� forconditionsto be attached to anyapproval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

___________________________________
Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District

REVIEWED BY:

____________________________________
Sabrina Bordone, SeniorPlanner, Central District

APPENDICES
Appendix �A� � Aerial Photo
Appendix �B� � Architectural Plans
Appendix �C� � Conditions
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ZONING CATOGORY: R4
LOT AREA: 579.63m2

GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)*

36.19%

BUILDING HEIGHT

FRONT YARD SETBACK  27'-0" MIN. 27'-3"

REAR YARD SETBACKS  37'-51/2"

SIDE YARD SETBACKS  6'-0" MIN.

25'-0" MAX.

FLOOR  

GROUND FLOOR  165.90 m2 (1,786 SF)

SECOND FLOOR

TOTAL 360.38 m2* (3,879 SF)

* GROSS AREA DOES NOT INCLUDE GARAGE AND
BASEMENT

BASEMENT
GARAGE

165.89 m2 (1,786 SF)
39.97 m2 (430 SF)

GFA

194.48 m2 (2,093 SF)
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4'-0" & 5'-0"

33.33% MAX.
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APPENDIX�C�
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/122/21

1. The variancesapplyonlyto the proposed development aslongasit remains;

2. That the variancesapplyonlyto the subject development, in substantial

conformitywith the plan(s)attached as�Appendix B� to thisStaff Report and

stamped bythe Cityof Markham on September1, 2021, and that the Secretary-

Treasurerreceive written confirmation from the Directorof Planningand Urban

Design ordesignate that thiscondition hasbeen fulfilled to hisorhersatisfaction;

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared bya

qualified arborist in accordance with the City�sStreetscape Manual (2009), as

amended, to be reviewed and approved bythe City, and that the Secretary-

Treasurerreceive written confirmation from Tree Preservation Technician or

Directorof Operationsthat thiscondition hasbeen fulfilled to his/hersatisfaction,

and that anydetailed Siting, Lot Gradingand ServicingPlan required as a

condition of approval reflectsthe Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan;

4. That priorto the commencement of construction ordemolition, tree protection be

erected and maintained around all treeson site in accordance with the City�s

Streetscape Manual, includingstreet trees, in accordance with the City�s

Streetscape Manual (2009)asamended, and inspected byCityStaff to the

satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician orDirectorof Operations.

5. That tree replacementsbe provided and/ortree replacement feesbe paid to the

Cityif required in accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan,

and that the Secretary-Treasurerreceive written confirmation that thiscondition

hasbeen fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician or

Directorof Operations;

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

___________________________________
Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District



APPENDIX “D”

CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/122/21

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and

stamped by the City of Markham on September 29, 2021, and that the Secretary-

Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban

Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a

qualified arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as

amended, to be reviewed and approved by the City, and that the Secretary-

Treasurer receive written confirmation from Tree Preservation Technician or

Director of Operations that this condition has been fulfilled to his/her satisfaction,

and that any detailed Siting, Lot Grading and Servicing Plan required as a

condition of approval reflects the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan;

4. That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be

erected and maintained around all trees on site in accordance with the City’s

Streetscape Manual, including street trees, in accordance with the City’s

Streetscape Manual (2009) as amended, and inspected by City Staff to the

satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician or Director of Operations. 

5. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the

City if required in accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan,

and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition

has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician or

Director of Operations;

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

___________________________________
Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District
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